From: Robinson, Michael C. (Perkins Coie)

To: Pete Walter; Laura Terway; "Carrie Richter"

Cc: Dan Fowler; Mark Foley; Lloyd Hill; Robin Chard (Robin.Chard@hillarchitects.com); Alkesh Patel
(apatel@evergreenhdg.com); "Mike Ard"; Mr. Tom Sisul

Subject: City of Orgeon City File Nos. CP 17-0002, DP 17-0002 and NR 17-0004; Documents for Continued Public Hearing
on September 25, 2017

Date: Friday, September 22, 2017 10:07:22 AM

Attachments: imaqge003.png

Trip Distribution Memo 092017.pdf
Letter on Infiltration.pdf

Dear Mr. Walter, please find attached two documents prepared for and submitted on behalf of the
Applicant. Would you please place the documents before the Oregon City Planning Commission at
the continued public hearing on September 25, 2017 and in the official Planning Department file for
the above-referenced applications?

The first document is a two page letter by Mr. Tom Sisul, P.E., of Sisul Engineering dated September
19, 2017. Mr. Sisuls’ letter responds to Mr. Nicita’s issue regarding the site’s soil permeability. Mr
Sisul reports, based on the measured infiltration rates from two test borings conducted on the site,
that the geotechnical study performed by GeoDesign shows that the measured infiltration rates for
the two test borings are “negligible”. Mr. Sisul’s letter is substantial evidence that the Planning
Commission may rely upon to conclude that the site’s soils are not permeable as asserted by Mr.
Nicita at the September 11, 2017 public hearing.

The second document is a one page memorandum, with five pages of appendices from the
applicant’s traffic impact analysis(the “TIA”), by Mr. Mike Ard, P.E. of Lancaster Engineering dated
September 20, 2017. Mr. Ard’s memorandum answers Chair McGriff's questions that she asked at
the September 11, 2017 public hearing about the hotel’s vehicle trip distribution. Mr. Ard’s letter
concludes that 57% of the vehicle trips to and from the site will be from [-205, Oregon Highway 213,
or US Highway 99E. Both the City’s Traffic Engineer, John Replinger, and the Oregon Department of
Transportation(“ODOT”), reviewed the applicant’s TIA and did not dispute its conclusions.

Michael C. Robinson | Perkins Coie LLP

PARTNER

1120 N.W. Couch Street Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128

D. +1.503.727.2264

C. +1.503.407.2578

F. +1.503.346.2264

E. MRobinson@perkinscoie.com

Best Lawyers

@mﬁfg Selected as 2014 “Law Firm of the Year”
in Litigation - Land Use & Zoning by
o CATON - LG U.S. News — Best Lawyers® “Best Law Firms”
)



mailto:MRobinson@perkinscoie.com
mailto:pwalter@orcity.org
mailto:lterway@orcity.org
mailto:crichter@batemanseidel.com
mailto:DanF@abernethycenter.com
mailto:markf@fandfstructures.com
mailto:Lloyd.Hill@hillarchitects.com
mailto:Robin.Chard@hillarchitects.com
mailto:apatel@evergreenhdg.com
mailto:apatel@evergreenhdg.com
mailto:mike@lancasterengineering.com
mailto:tomsisul@sisulengineering.com
mailto:%20MRobinson@perkinscoie.com





Technical Memorandum
LANCASTER

To: Chair Denyse McGriff AE| ) EhlelNE RN
Oregon City Planning Commission " /' 321 SW 4th Ave., Suite 400
J /2

625 Center Street EXPIRES / ‘;"/-/—-2?// 7. FOMENC, OHBTac

i o : phone: 503.248.0313

Oregon City, OR 97045 fax: 503,248 9251

From: Michael Ard, PE lancasterengineering.com
Date: September 20, 2017

Subject:  Abernethy Place — Trip Distribution Patterns

Dear Chair McGriff,

This memorandum is written to provide additional information related to your inquiry concerning the
distribution patterns of site trips associated with the proposed Abernethy Place project. At the Planning
Commission hearing on September 11, 2017, you requested additional information regarding how we
determined the likely destinations of site trips, and whether the distribution patterns in the report might
under-represent potential trips on local streets by virtue of showing a high percentage of site trips destined
for state highway facilities.

In preparing the traffic impact study for the proposed development, Lancaster Engineering utilized count
data from the existing streets and intersections within the study area to determine an appropriate trip
distribution. The assignment of site trips to area roadways was done assuming that travel patterns associated
with the proposed use will largely match the patterns of existing travel observed in the site vicinity.
Accordingly, the trip assignment utilized traffic count data in conjunction with direct observation of travel
routes utilized for facilities along Washington Street in the immediate site vicinity. Using this approach to
estimating trip distribution means that our projections match “real world” conditions as closely as possible
given the available data.

In our study, Lancaster Engineering projected that approximately 43 percent of site trips will travel to and
from the site via either I-205 or OR-213. Another 14 percent of site traps are projected to travel to and from
the site via Highway 99E, which serves both local and non-local traffic. The remaining 43 percent of primary

trips are projected to travel to and from the site using Oregon City’s local street network.

In addition to the primary site trips, there are non-primary site trips that will visit the site. These trips occur
when people driving on streets in the site vicinity stop at the site along the way to another destination. Since
non-primary trips are often trips of convenience, they tend to divert from close and convenient roadways,
thereby tending more strongly to come from local streets. Accounting for both primary and non-primary

trips, fewer than 30 percent of the total site trips are expected to originate from I-205 and OR-213.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please let us know.
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s I 3 u l E " G ' N E E Rl NG A Division of Sisul Enterprises, Inc.

" 375 PORTLAND AVENUE, GLADSTONE, OREGON 97027
(503) 657-0188
FAX (503) 657-5779

September 19, 2017

City of Oregon City
625 Center Street
Oregon City, OR 97045

ATTN: Planning Commission and Planning Staff
RE: Abernethy Place — CP 17-0002, DP 17-0003 and NR 17-0004
Dear Planning Commission Chair Denise McGriff and Planning Commission:

A question was raised at the September 14™ Planning Commission hearing, regarding the above
applications, with respect to potential to infiltrate runoff into the soils on the subject site. We
wish to address that question fully.

GeoDesign Inc, consulting geotechnical engineers, in their draft geotechnical study, dated May
9, 2017 report noted that infiltration testing was performed at two boreholes in which they
drilled during the analysis of the subsurface conditions. (While the study is currently labeled
“draft”, in case elements of the report need to be revised for structural reasons, the infiltration
results are measured results and will not change in the a “final” report.) Both infiltration
measurements were made approximately 5 feet below ground surface, the approximate depth
of potential WQ facilities. Measured infiltration rates for both tests were termed as “negligible”
by GeoDesign.

Three bores were performed in the general area of the future lower parking area, the only
location that deeper infiltration facilities, such as drywells could be reasonably located due to the
drywells needing to be at, or below the lowest areas of the site, to allow for water quality
treatment and to pick up runoff. All three bores were drilled down to approximately 11 to 12
feet below ground surface. Reviewing the bores logs of these three bores it appears that some
form of fill exists down to at least 10 feet below ground surface as GeoDesign’s logs indicate
organics and wood chucks in their bore logs down to that depth. Below that depth the bores
noted a sandy silt to a silt with sand. Silts do not generally drain well.

In addition, bore tests performed encountered ground water in the range of 25 to 30 feet below
ground surface, and it was noted that the depth to ground water will fluctuate during the seasons
and the site lies with in the 100 year flood plain. The Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality,






the agency that regulates Underground Injection Control (UIC) devices, which drywells or most
any subsurface infiltration facility is, generally wants at least 10 feet separation between the
seasonal high groundwater table and the bottom of the UIC devices. Knowing any possible
infiltration device would have to have a bottom elevation of 10 feet or more below grade surface,
it is likely this separation could not be met. The likelihood that the water table rises in the wet
season is bolstered by testimony from Mr. Nicita, who noted that historical information indicates
that before development occurred, this general area was noted as a swampy or wetland area,
an indication of high ground water.

EXPIRES: 6/30/18







NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged or other confidential information. If you have received it in error, please advise the
sender by reply email and immediately delete the message and any attachments without copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.



